PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Sture Helmersson | 01/20/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Westinghouse Electric Sweden AB |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | Vasteras |
| City: | Vasteras |
| State/Country: | SWEDEN |
| Postal Code: | SE-721 63 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12440633 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704-444-1000

Email: nancy.mcpartland@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA

Address Line 2: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 047935/368247

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donald M. Hill, Jr. - Reg. No. 40,646

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment-368247#page1.tif

\$40.00

PATENT REEL: 022371 FRAME: 0441 Docket No.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

HELMERSSON, Sture, Strandvägen 2, SE-730 40 Kolbäck, Sweden

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

Westinghouse Electric Sweden AB

SE-721 63 Västerås

Sweden

(hereinafter called the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled

A DEVICE FOR HANDLING A FUEL ASSEMBLY

which application was:

(a) executed on the

day of

20

(b) filed on the

day of

20

and given serial No.

(c) filed as PCT international application No. PCT/SE2007/050563

on the 21st day of August 2007

including any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted to said Assignee.

Further, it is agreed that, when requested, without charge but at the expense of said Assignee, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue patent applications; execute all rightful other papers, and generally do everything possible for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection.

Place.

Date Jan 20, 2009

Inventor:

RECORDED: 03/10/2009

Sture Helmersson

PATENT

REEL: 022371 FRAME: 0442